# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		N	ame	Execution Date			
PORTER-CABLE CORPORATION, D/B/A PORTER-CABLE/DELTA 04/18/2005							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	BLACK & DECKER, INC.						
Street Address:	1207 DRUMMOND PLAZA						
City:	NEWARK						
State/Country:	DELAWARE						
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 19711						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 10		10117	7280				
Application Number: 10117280   CORRESPONDENCE DATA CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (703)714-7410							
Fax Number:   (703)714-7410     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   703-714-7558							
	Phone: 703-714-7558						
Email: rspendlove@hunton.com   Correspondent Name: Robert D. Spendlove							
Address Line 1: 1900 K STREET, N.W, SUITE 1200							
Address Line 2:							
Address Line 4:	s Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-1109						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			54525.000077				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Robert D. Spendlove				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Porter Cable Delta1#page1.tif source=Porter Cable Delta1#page2.tif source=Porter Cable Delta1#page3.tif							

#### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Porter-Cable Corporation, d/b/a Porter-Cable/Delta, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal office address at 4825 Highway 45 North, Jackson, TN 38305, (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), is the owner of the United States Patents and Patent Applications all of the foregoing being more specifically identified in Table 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Black & Decker Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, having its principal office at 1207 Drummond Plaza, Newark, Delaware 19711 (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), is acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to said United States Patents and Patent Applications identified in Table 1 attached hereto in accordance with the terms of a Purchase Agreement dated July 16, 2004 between The Black & Decker Corporation and Pentair, Inc. (the "Purchase Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration not herein specifically enumerated, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications and any and all revivals, refilings, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereto, its entire right, title and interest in and to, together with all claims of Assignor for profits and damages by reason of past infringement, if any, of said Patents and Patent Applications, with the right to sue for and collect the same of Assignee's own use and advantage and for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. This Assignment is being executed in connection with the closing of the Purchase Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed.

4/18/05 Data

PORTER-CABLE CORPORATION

By:

Name: Charles E. Fenton

Title: Vice President & Secretary

### STATE OF MARYLAND COUNTY OF BALTIMORE

On this 18 day of April, 2005, before me, BEVERLY A. deleyer

personally appeared Charles E. Fenton, who acknowledged himself to be the Vice President and Secretary of Porter-Cable Corporation, and is authorized to execute documents on behalf of the corporation.

<u>z de</u> tary Public

My Commission Expires:

7/1/07

PATENT REEL: 018982 FRAME: 0914

,	6	~ /	
/0	ountry Path	i ille	ASSIGNE
US		Depth Adjusting system for a screw gun	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	6688407	BELT CLIP FOR HAND-HELD POWER TOOLS	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	6671969	Adjustable Shoe for a Reciprocating Saw	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	6665923	Clutch for a screw gun and utilizing method	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	6558090	Cordless roufer	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	6569002	Hand-held oscillating spindle sander	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	6568089	Reciprocating saw having compact configuration and independent stability	Porter-Cable/Deita
US	D471782	Variable-angle reciprocating saw	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	D464066	Table for a tile saw	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	6453565	Universal blade adapter	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	D462591	Cordless jig saw	Porter-Cable/Delta
US		Plate joiner	Porter-Cable/Delta
US		Cordless router	Porter-Cable/Delta
US		Arm for a tile saw	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	D453669	Base for a hand-held oscillating spindle sander	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	6347624	Tile saw	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	D453170	Tub for a file saw	Porter-Cable/Delta
US		Hand-held oscillating spindle sander	Porter-Cable/Delta
US		In-line sander	Porter-Cable/Delta
US		Router template guide alignment system and method	Porter-Cable/Delta
US	6810589	Bearing structure for a reciprocating shaft in a reciprocation saw	Porter-Cable/Delta

- Application 2790 Assigner T Country I'<sup>ibe</sup> 
 10279013
 US
 Profile /Detail Sander patent application

 10279013
 US
 Profile Sander application

 10643893
 US
 Screwdriver Nosepiece
 Porter-Cable/Delta Porter-Cable/Delta Porter-Cable/Delta Porter-Cable/Delta 10622445 US Bearing for a reciprocation shaft of a reciprocation saw

# PATENT REEL: 018982 FRAME: 0915

### **RECORDED: 03/08/2007**